MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

U. S. ROUTE NO. 1 DESIGNATED BLUE STAR MEMORIAL HIGHWAY 1165 RESOLVES, 1947 CHAP. 125

Chapter 123

RESOLVE, Relating to Impounded Bank Accounts.

Bank accounts, losses charged off. Resolved: That the treasurer of state and the state controller be and hereby are authorized to charge off on the records of the state the sum of \$129,898.63 representing losses on impounded bank accounts in the general fund of the state.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 124

RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at Outlet of Kewayden Lake in the Town of Stoneham in the County of Oxford.

Providing for a fish screen at outlet of Kewayden lake in the town of Stoneham in the county of Oxford. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the legislative appropriation for the department of inland fisheries and game, for installing a fish screen at the outlet of Kewayden lake in the town of Stoneham in the county of Oxford; the balance necessary to complete this screen to be furnished in labor and materials by the inhabitants of the town of Stoneham; the screen to be kept free and clean of all debris at all times by the town of Stoneham.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 125

RESOLVE, Designating U. S. Route No. 1 in Maine as a Blue Star Memorial Highway.

U. S. Route No. 1 in Maine, Blue Star Memorial Highway. Resolved: That U. S. Route No. 1 in Maine be designated as Blue Star Memorial Highway; and be it further

Resolved: That the Garden Club Federation of Maine is authorized to erect along said highway suitable tablets and ornamentations, subject to the approval of the state highway commission, to perpetuate the memory of the men and women of Maine who served in the armed forces of the United States in World War II.

Effective August 13, 1947